Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s}

Form 472

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 0 6

Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04504159

Name of Company

04904159 LIMITED (FORMERLY JNR LIMITED)

| I We

Joylan Sunnassee
1 Beauchamp Court
Victors Way

Barnet

Herts EN5 5TZ

1 give nolice that a general meeting of the company was duby-held-en/summoned for 4" August 2016 pursuant to
section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached) laid
before 1t showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company

has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-done-aceerdingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 gwe notice that a meeling of the creditors of the company was duly-held-en/summoned for 4™ August 2016 pursuant
to Seclion 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before 1t showing

how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of

ang that the same was-done-accerdingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meettng was held at BBK Partnership, 1 Beauchamp Courts, Victors Way, Barnet, Hertfordshire EN5 5T2

The winding up covers the penod from 5 June 2015 (opening of minding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

Signed Date 04 August 2016

BBK Partnership
1 Beauchamp Court

Victars Way
Bamet
Herts
=]
Ret  JNRQO2/JSIGSIGP E *ASDTCYWQ*
Al2 12/08/2016 #88

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technalogy Limsted Glasgow




04904159 LIMITED (FORMERLY JNR LIMITED)

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 5 June 2015 To 4 August 2016

Sof AL

£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Redress re Interest Rate Hedging Prod 17,137 57
Bank Interest Gross 267
17,140 24
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 60 00
Legal Fees 3,086 00
Statutory Advertising 159 80
Liquidator's Fee 13,834 44
- (17,140 24)
(0 00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502




+

JISAM/INROZ

4 August 2016

PARTNERSHIP

Chartered Accountants
Registered Auditors
& Business Recovery
Professionals

1 Beauchamp Courl,

10 Wictors Way,
Barnet, Herts EN5 517
Tel +44 (0)20 8216 2520
Fax +44 (0)20 8216 2521
Email admin@bbkca com

www bbkca com

FINAL REPORT
TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

RE: 04904159 LIMITED (FORMERELY JNR LIMITED)
(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

Further to the Court Order made on 5th June 2015, restoring the above Company to the
Regster and appointing Mr Joylan Sunnassee, of this office, as the Liquidator of the Company
and pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49D of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, we wnte to summansc the receipts and payments over the penod from its
restoration on 5th June 2015 to today’s date and comment on the progress of the liquidation
over the same period and any other relevant aspects of the winding up

1 STATUTORY INFORMATION

Please find enclosed a supplementary information sheet which contains information as required
by Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986, together with a copy of the Liquidator’s Receipts
and Payments Account in respect of the above penod

(2) RECEIPTS
2.1 Redress Re Interest Rate Hedging Product

The Company was restored 1o the as ¢ Company n hquidation by the Court under an
Order made on 5th Junc 2015 for the purposc of receiving a musselhng claim from
Yorkshire Bank 1n 1espect of the interest hedging product sold to the Company We are
pleased to report that upon the Court Order been made, an amount of £17,137 57 was
recerved by the liqudation cstate in 1espect of the claim

PARTNERS CONSULTANTS ASSOCIATES
David M Beckwith rea Nur M Tafsirullah M com Fca

Anandan S Amold reca Richard S Kravelz 8Sc FCa MABRP Siva Ranjan rmsar

focoms,
Sanara M Allagapen reca m
Alan D) Kaye Fca Colin W Shaw Fca Harry Vaheesan g@s
W=

Siva Muraletharen roca

ICAEW W Joylan Sunnassee Maa Foca MABRP Sabia 5 Sahota Bss FCA FABRP

A
UCENSED INSOLVENCY
PRACTATIONERS {UK)

Artaratnam Kandeepan 64 85c Feca

Offices aise at - Croydon 020 8150 9950

Regstered 1o Camy Of aodit work ar the UK and ireland and reguiated for a range of Kvestment business achvtes by the s itule of Charered Accountanis it England and Wales
Joviar Sunnassee ang Satu Sahold are heensed as insolvency PracLioners st the UK By the Inshiu & of Chartered Accourtants « England and Waies and act as insoivency FPracttioners wi houl personal fabdity

Cambridgeshire 01354 707317

Southgate (N London) 020 8886 5569




&)

(4)

2.2 Bank Interest

The above realisation was deposited 1n a designated hiquidation estate account and gross
bank nterest was received 1n the sum of £2 67 for the penod of the hquidation to 4
August 2016

EXPENSES

3.1 Statutory Bonding

We have arranged statutory bonding and paid the premium 1n the sum of £60

3.2 Legal Fees

Lecgal fees were incurred 1n the net amount of £3,086 £2,500 plus VAT was 1n respect
of legal advice taken and the apphcation made regarding the restoration of the

Company A further amount of £586 was paid in respect of costs incurred 1n filing the
Court Qrder

3.3 Statutory Advertising
Statutory advertising was mcurred in the sum of £159 80 plus VAT
34 Liqudator’s Fee

We refer to Section 4 below and the enclosed detailed breakdown of the work
undertaken You will note that time costs mcurred to 4™ August 2016 amount to £6,315
There were also tume costs mcurred 1n the amount of £11,621 73 gver the pnor period,
1 ¢, from the onset of the Creditors Voluntary Liquidation to its conclusion which the
Liguidator was not able to recover as there were not enough funds in the hquidation at
that time The total outstanding time costs thereforc amount to £17,936 73 The
Liquadator’s fces has abated to the funds in hand and were drawn mn an amount of
£13,834 44 plus VAT

REMUNERATION

The Ligqwdator's remunerabion was sanctioned to be drawn on a time cost basis by the

creditors at a meeting held on 18

" Eebruary 2010 In the period from the 1estoration of the

Company to today’s date, the Ligudator and his staff have attended to

all comphance matters which included

- the review of the Company’s affairs in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 2 (*S1P 27),

- the prepatation and submission of all statutory 1eturns and repoits. including the
report under the Company Directors Disquahification Act 19806 to the Department
of Business Innovation and Skills,

- ensunng an appropriate case bordercau 1s m place, as well as




_3.

» other aspects of the general administration of the case, including mnter alta
- dealing with the solicitors regarding the restoration of the Company,
- dealing with the recovery of the refund from Yorkshire Bank as mentioned in
Section 2 1 above,
- general correspondence with creditors and other interested parties,
- dealing with the Company’s tax affairs, and
- cashierning

In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 97), the hourly
charge out rates, exclusive of VAT, which are currently applicable to this appointment and
which have been effective from 1* October 2012, are as follows

Hourly rate
(£)
Partner 550
Other Semor Professionals 410
Admnstrator 200
Support staff 150

A detailed breakdown detaithng work undertaken to 4™ August 2016 is incorporated with this
report 1n accordance with SIP 9 Time costs are charged 1n umts of 6 minutes each Overhead
costs are reflected 1n the charge-out rates detailed above As you will note from the enclosed
SIP9 summary, time costs mncurred over the penod from the restoration of the Company to
today’s date amount to £6,315 and time costs of £11,621 73 remain outstanding from the
iquidation period prior to restoration, which add up to a total outstanding time costs of
£17,936 73 The Liguidator’s fees have been abated to the funds in hand and drawn 1n the
amount of £13,834 44 plus VAT

To view an explanatory note 1ssued by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3)
concerming  liqudator’s  remuncration, please  wvisit  the R3 website  at
http //www r3 org uk/media/documents/techmeal_hbrary/Guides to/Guide to_ Liquidators Fecs Nov2Q1] pdf
Alternatively contact this office to arrange for a copy to be sent to you

Your attention 1s also drawn to the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency
Rutes 1986 (as amended) regarding yowr nights to information and challenge Information
relating these two rules 1s enclosed herewith for your attention

(5) CREDITORS
5.1 Secured Creditors

The sccured creditors were Baiclays Bank ple, Mt Ernest Poku ( Mt Poku %) and Mr
Mirza Khushund Beg trading as Insta Finance ("M1 Beg 7), who had 1egistered charges
on properties previously owned by the Company The statutory reports from the
preceding hiqudation penod gave a full desenption of these charges The charges of Mr
Poku and Mr Beg weie challenged in Court and could not theretore be enforceable
against the Liguidator These claims weie treated pan passu with all other unsecured
creditors




Barclays Bank Plc had a fixed and floating debenture charge over the Company’s asscts
and 1ts undertaking A dividend of £36,000 was paid to them under their charge by
agreement with them

The legislation requires that 1f the Company has created a floating charge after 15th
September 2003, a prescribed part of the Company’s net property (1 € the money that
would otherwise be available to the charge holder) should be nng-fenced for distnibution
to unsecured creditors In this case, the Company’s net property was £nil as the costs of
realisation and hqudation had outweighed the rcahsation in the estate Therefore the
prescnbed part provisions did not apply

5.2 Preferential Creditors

We have not recerved any preferential claim 1n the liquidation

5.3 Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors

As per our records, dunng the hiqudation, we have received fourteen claims out of the
twenty unsecured creditors totalling £386,111 07 The claims not so far submutted
amount to £504,082 as per the director’s estunated Statement of Affairs We regret to
advise that a £ml dividend 1s likely to be applicable to unsecured creditors

(6) ANY OTHER MATTERS AND CONCLUSION

The Liquidator has, in accordance with the Company Directors Disquahfication Act 1986,
conducted a review of the Company’s affairs, considered the conduct of all relevant directors
and office holders and submtted a report/return to the UK Department of Business, Innovations
and Skills (formerly the Department of Trade and Industry), the contents of which are to remain
pnvileged and confidential

The final general meetings for the members and creditors of the Company were summoncd for
4" August 2016 at 11 30am and 12 noon respectively pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 for the purpose of having an account laid before them showing how the winding up of
the Company has been conducted and no quorum was present at the meetings

Yours faithfully

W

JOYLAN SUNNASSEE
LIQUIDATOR

Enc




CREDITORS' RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND RIGHT TO CHALLENGE

Within 21 days of receipt of the date of this report, creditors may request the Liquidator to provide further
informanion about the remuneration and expenses set out 1n this report Such request must be made mn wntng
and may be made by

+ a secured crediior, or,

« an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the creditors
(1including that creditor) or the permission of the court,

- any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court

The Liquidator wiil provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that the time or cost
mvolved 1 prepanng the information would be excessive, or disclosure would be prejudicial 1o the conduct of
the proceedings or might be expected to lead to violence aganst any persen, or the Liquidator 1s subject to an
obhgation of confidentiahty m relation to the information requested, in which case he will give the reasons for
not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the Liqudator’s refusal to prowvide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days tume limut for the provision of the information

CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO CHALLENGE

If a creditor believes that the Liquidator’s remuneration 1s, mn all the circumstances excessive, the basis 15
inappropriate, or the expenses mcurred by the Liquidator are, n all the circumstances, excessive, he has a right
to challenge and therefore, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the Court

Application may be made 10 the court by any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the
concurrence of at least 10% n value of the creditors (includmg that creditor) or the permisston of the Court

Any such apphcation must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the Liquidator’s progress report in
which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses 1n question 1s first reported

If the Court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis be
changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repatd Unless the Court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicaton
must be pard by the applicant and not out of the assets




04904159 LIMITED (FORMERLY JNR LIMITED)

{In Liquidation} °
Supplementary Information

Registered Office / Home Address
1 Beauchamp Court

Victors Way

Barnet

Hertfordshire EN5 5TZ

Registered Number
04904159

Appointment Details
First Partner - Joylan Sunnassee

1 Beauchamp Court, Victors Way, Barnet, Herts , EN5 5TZ

Appointment Date - 05/06/2015

Changes to Office Holders
None

Additienal Infermation

Dividends / Distributions / Consigned Funds

Dividend Type Date

Admitted Number Paid pmg

No Dividends Paid

Unrealisable Assets
None

Details of Basis of Remuneration
Time Costs Basis

Statement of Remuneration / Expenses

For period 05/06/2015 to 04/08/2016

Accrued
Incurred In Period Accrued Total
Account In Perniod For Last Penod In Period ln Period
Specific Bond 60 00 000 000 60 00
Legal Fees 3,086 00 000 000 3,086 00
Statutory Advertising 159 80 0 Qo 000 159 80
Liquidator's Fee 13,834 44 000 000 13,834 44
17,140 24 ooo 000 17,140 24

Statement on Fee / Expenses Estimates

Page 1 of 1

IPS SAL Ver 504




04904159 LIMITED (FORMERLY JNR LIMITED)
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

Statement From 05/06/2015 From 05/06/2015
of affairs To 04/08/2016 To 04/08/2016
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Redress re Inlerest Rate Hedging Product 17,137 57 17,137 57
Bank Interest Gross 267 267
17,140 24 17,140 24
PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 60 00 60 00
Legal Fees 3,086 00 3,086 00
Statutory Advertising 159 80 159 80
Liguidator's Fee 13,834 44 13,834 44
17,140 24 17,140 24
BALANCE - 04 August 2016 0 00 0 00
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
000 000

Page 1ol 1 IPS SOL Ver 506




tL-10-G4 UOISISA

1 jo1 abed

000 POLNR|Y SIURUBSINGSI] €10 L

L] paunc|D $294 €10
Q0619 0Ltz 9y 992 00s5IES 1R ¥4 05 ¢ 0z sk 0eo 00s 818070 § SINDH |EI0L
oca 0049 0G0 oo 000 000 000 000 000 Buipes g
GG 0 U] [s]s]1} 000 00 e 000 o ooo e o ajvendwo] Aoinieig
ooove Ty €L TES 00QvE Z e [alh] 0zo o0e ooy S1a55E jO SuOUBSERY
00058 0ol 00 055 00 0SS 004 %00 0ooQ (U] 00t suoijebrsany)
00609 1 gre v6 681 00 s09 | v 8 0Lt 5.9 Q00 000 SiI0kD3I]
oo oo a0 ceo ceo coo coo 000 00 SiNeL MPIICS ISET
pli] [slege} 0G0 coo goo 000 000 [legs} 00 WS/ S (BAUR WO, 2T
000261 S0 01 0161 Q00L6 ¢ SO0 ogt LT 0o 000 OuILUEC § udl €15 by
(Ao 1504d) tAluo Ls0d) (N ey Jels uoddng S{EUOISSB|OId
WG SIS0 AW [EI0)  WND SJNOK JEI0L Alnopy abeisay [3)1500 3wy S2NOH |e10L £ SiUeIE|SSY JOIUAG JBYIO saBeuey 1auueg UOIIUN 4RI |O UDHL ISST]Y)

910Z/80/%0 OL S10Z/A0/S0 WOl

LSOd 2pod iaslold

(Q3LINIMT ENF ATE3WE04) QILINN 6S1P0BF0  Z0uNP

aAne[NWNYg + Alewwing 3s0) g swl] 6diS - Aljug awi|




